
Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats:

Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language

 West Lindsey District Council 

Guildhall Gainsborough
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170

AGENDA     

This meeting will be recorded and the video archive published on our website

Governance and Audit Committee
Tuesday, 21st June, 2016 at 6.30 pm
The Council Chamber  - The Guildhall

Members: Councillor Giles McNeill
Councillor John McNeill
Councillor Mrs Angela White
Councillor Sheila Bibb
Councillor David Bond
Councillor Jackie Brockway (Vice-Chairman)

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Public Participation Period
Up to 15 minutes are allowed for public participation.  Participants 
are restricted to 3 minutes each. 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

(a) Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held on 14 April 
2016
(b) Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held on 9 May 
2016 (at the conclusion of Annual Council).

(PAGES 1 - 10)

4. Declarations of Interest
Members may make any declarations of interest at this point but 
may also make them at any point during the meeting.

5. Matters Arising Schedule
Setting out current position of previously agreed actions as at 
Monday 13 June 2016.

(PAGES 11 - 
14)

6. Reports for Consideration 

Public Document Pack



7. Internal Audit  Annual Report (PAGES 15 - 
40)

8. Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit - Report from 
the Statutory Officers 

(PAGES 41 - 
50)

9. Draft Member Development Plan (PAGES 51 - 
66)

10. Narrative Statement and Unaudited Statement of Accounts (PAGES 67 - 
184)

11. Draft AGS 15/16 (PAGES 185 - 
214)

12. General Items of Business for Consideration 

13. Work Plan (PAGES 215 - 
216)

M Gill
Chief Executive

The Guildhall
Gainsborough

Monday, 13 June 2016



Governance and Audit Committee – 14 April 2016 
 

45 

 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
MINUTES of a Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the Council 
Chamber at the Guildhall, Gainsborough on Thursday 14 April 2016, commencing at 
6.30 pm.  
 
Present: Councillor Giles McNeill (Chairman) 
 Councillor Jackie Brockway (Vice-Chairman)   

 
Councillor Mrs Sheila Bibb 
Councillor David Bond 
Councillor Angela White 
 
Andrew Morriss (Independent Co-opted Member) 
Peter Walton (Independent Co-opted Member) 
 

 
In Attendance:  
Ian Knowles Director of Resources and S151 Officer   
James O’Shaughnessy  Interim Strategic Lead - Transformation  
Katie Coughlan  Governance and Civic Officer 
 
Also In Attendance : 
John Sketchley  Internal Audit, Lincolnshire County Council 
Adrian Benselin  KPMG – External Auditor 
 
 
Apologies: Councillor Hugo Marfleet 

Alison Adams (Independent Co-opted Member) 
 
  
 
83 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There was no public participation. 
 
 
84 MINUTES  
 
(a) Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held on 17 March 2016 

(GA.60 15/16) 
 
  RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Governance and 

Audit Committee held on 17 March 2016 be approved and signed as a 
correct record. 

 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Governance and Audit Committee – 14 April 2016 
 

46 

 

85 MEMBERS’ DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this stage of the meeting. 
 
 
86 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE SETTING OUT CURRENT POSITION OF 
 PREVIOUSLY AGREED ACTIONS AS AT 6 APRIL 2016 (GA.61 15/16) 
 
Members gave consideration to the Matters Arising Schedule which set out the 
current position of all previously agreed actions as at 6 April 2016. 
 
With regard to the green action entitled “audit plan” the Director of Resources 
advised that the activity referred to at the last meeting was Anti-Social Behaviour and 
this would be addressed in the 16/17 Audit Plan. 
 

RESOLVED that progress on the Matters Arising Schedule as set out in 
report GA.61 15/16 and the verbal update set o
[...]
he table at 
the conclusion of the report which detailed the current status and management 
response of all outstanding actions. 
 

RESOLVED that the contents of report GA.52 15/16 be received and 
noted. 

 
 
88 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 14/15 – PERIOD 2 MONITORING 

REPORT (GA.63 15/16)  
 
Members gave consideration to a report which reviewed progress achieved against 
the Annual Governance Statement 2014/15 Action Plan. 
 
It was noted that good progress had been made with four of the nine actions now 
completed; these being Asset Management, the Review of the Constitution and 
Decision Making, Review of Risk Management Strategy and the Corporate Plan.  
The current position of the remaining actions detailed in Appendix 1 of the report 
were outlined to the Committee. 
 
Whilst the actions relating to Finance Matters II and Member Induction and 
Development were currently classified as “amber” assurance had been obtained that 
there was only a negligible risk of not achieving the overall delivery within the revised 
timescales.  
 
Work was ongoing to ensure the remaining issues were addressed, and therefore 
not identified as significant governance issues in the Annual Governance Statement 
for 2015/16.  Officers were confident this would be achieved, with the exception of 
the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan Action and the Development Management 
Improvement Plan.  The reasons for this were shared with the Committee. 
 

RESOLVED that having considered the content of the report the 
Committee be assured that the current position of the Annual 
Governance Statement Action Plan for 2014/15 would result in the 
completion of all relevant actions by July 2016.  

 
 
89 APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS (GA.64 15/16)  
 
Consideration was given to a report which informed Members of the options available 
to the Authority for appointing a new External Auditor.  The report also asked that 
Members give consideration to being part of a national approach. 
 
Commit
[...]


 

The Committee were in agreement to the suggestions made. 
 
In light of the above, having being proposed and seconded it was duly RESOLVED 
that: 

 
(a)  the outcome of the Annual Review be noted; and 
 
(b) it be RECOMMENDED to Council that:-  
 
 (i) the outcome of the Annual Review be noted  
 
 (ii) the amendments detailed at Section 2 of the report be  
  approved for immediate adoption and implementation; 
 

 (iii) that the in-year amendments made to the Financial and 
Contract Procedure Rules agreed by the Governance and 
Audit Committee at its meeting on 19 January 2016 
shown at Appendix 1 be noted;  

 
 (iv) that the further planned work detailed at Section 4 of the 
  report be noted and supported, including the addition of 
  the followings areas relating to section 4.1(a): -  
 

 The pre-application process and protocol 

 The Committee referral process ie the Scheme of 
Officer  Delegation for this area; and 

 Officer involvement in the Appeals Process 
 

(v) the Monitoring Officer, with support from and through the 
Governance and Audit Committee, undertake further 
detailed evaluation work into the implications of a possible 
move to the leader cabinet model with a view to achieving 
the outcomes set out above, and make recommendations 
to a future meeting of Full Council during autumn 2016.  

 
  

92  WORK PLAN (GA.67 15/16) 
 
Members considered their work plan for remaining meetings during the ensuing civic 
year. 
 
The Chairman took the opportunity to thank all Officers for their contribution to the 
Committee’s work over the civic year. 
 

RESOLVED that the work plan as at 6 April 2016 be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



Governance and Audit Committee – 14 April 2016 
 

52 

 

93 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of e
[...]
est on behalf of 
the Authority in accordance with the above resolution  

30/05/16 Ian Knowles 

Green           

 report format extract from mins of mtg 14/4/16 
There was a detailed discussion regarding how 
reports were presented to Committee, with lay 
Members making a number of suggestions as to 
how the reports could be more engaging.  Officers 
undertook to take the suggestions away and give 
these further consideration.  

this item will be discussed at Chairs Briefing  
 
It was agreed 
 
Executive summaries will be included on reports and 
these should be in total no more than 30 pages for the 
meeting 
Duplication will be challenged in reports 
I will contact the County who I was advised have made 
strides in this area 
We will consider the use of hyperlinks to make the 
process of drilling into the detail easier. 
Continue to keep this under review and discuss again 
at our next briefing. 

30/06/16 Alan 
Robinson 

Grand Total      

 

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
GA.04 16/17 
 

Governance & Audit 
Committee 

 
 21 June 2016 

 
     

Subject: Internal Audit Annual Report – 2015/16 
 
  
 
Report by: 
 

 
Ian Knowles Director of Resources 
Lucy Pledge (Head Audit & Risk Management – 
Lincolnshire County Council) 
 

Contact Officer: 
 

Ian Knowles, Director of Resources 
lan.Knowles@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
01427 676682 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

 
The Internal Audit Plan was approved at the 
beginning of the 2015/16 financial year.   This 
report gives the Head of Internal Audit’s opinion 
on the adequacy of the Council's, governance, 
risk and control environment and the delivery of 
the Internal Audit Plan for 2015/16.   
 

 
  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 

 
1. That the Committee consider the Head of 

Audit’s Annual Report and Opinion for 
2015/16 and identifies any actions it 
requires. 

 
2. That the Committee consider this Annual 

Report when scrutinising the Annual 
Governance Statement 2016. 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6a

mailto:daren.turner@west-lindsey.gov.uk


 
 
IMPLICATIONS 

 
Legal:  None directly arising from the report 
 
 

 
Financial:  FIN REF 41/17  None directly arises from the report. 

 
 

 
Staffing: None. 

 
 

 

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights: 
NB: A full impact assessment HAS TO BE attached if the report relates to any new 
or revised policy or revision to service delivery/introduction of new services. 
 

None arising from this report 
 

 

Risk Assessment: N/A 
 

 

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities:  None arising from this report 
 

Page 16



 
 
 
 
 

Background Papers:  No background papers within Section 100D of the 
Local Government Act 1972 were used in the preparation of this report. 

 
 
 

Call in and Urgency: 
Is the decision one to which Rule 14 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply? 
 

Yes   No X  

 

Key Decision: 
 

Yes   No X  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17



 
Introduction 
 
The Head of Internal Audit provides an annual opinion on the adequacy of the Council’s 
governance, risk and control environment based on the work undertaken as part of the Internal 
Audit Plan. 
 
It is pleasing to see three of the assessments to be rated green and the fourth as amber. This 
reflects a significant journey for the Authority since its red rating on governance in 2013. 
 

Page 18



11 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

West Lindsey District Council 

Internal Audit Annual Report – 2015/16 

 

P
age 19



 

What we do best… 
    

  Innovative assurance services 
               Specialists at internal audit 
Comprehensive risk management 

        Experts in countering fraud 

Unrivalled best value to our customers 
             Existing strong regional public sector partnership 
Auditors with the knowledge and expertise to get the job done 
     Already working extensively with the not-for-profit and third 

sector 

  ...and what sets us apart 

P
age 20



 

Contents      

  
[...]
ement Summary 

Purpose of Annual Report 
 

1. The purpose of the Annual Internal Audit Report is to meet the Head 

of Internal Audit annual reporting requirements set out in the Public 

Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the Accounts and Audit 

Regulations 2015.   In particular:- 

 Include an independent opinion on the overall adequacy and 

effectiveness of the Council's governance, risk and control 

framework and therefore the extent to which the Council can rely 

on it; 

 Inform how the plan was discharged and the overall outcomes of 

the work undertaken that supports the opinion; 

 

 

 A statement on conformance with the PSIAS and the results of the 

internal audit quality assurance and improvement programme (QAIP); 

 Draw attention to any issues particularly relevant to the Annual 

Governance Statement.  

 
Annual Opinion  
 
2. For the twelve months ended 31 March 2016, based on the work we have 

undertaken and information from other sources of assurance, my opinion on 

the adequacy and effectiveness of West Lindsey's arrangements for 

governance, risk management and control is shown in Figure 1 below:- 

 

Figure 1 
 

Key 

Red Inadequate Performance – Critical 

action required by management 

throughout the Council. 

 
Amber Performing Adequately – Some 

improvement required to manage a 

h i g h  risk in a specific business area 

and medium risks across the Council. 

 
Green Performing Well – No concerns that 

significantly affect the governance 
framework and successful delivery of 
the Council priorities 

 

Direction of Travel (from last report 2015) 

 
No change -stable Improving Reducing 

 

                   
 
 
 
 

                               

Governance Risk Internal Control 

Performing Well Performing Well Performing Adequately 

– some improvements 

required. 

Direction of Travel Direction of Travel 

            

Direction of Travel 

Financial Control 

Performing Well 

Direction of Travel 
[...]
endations due by 

the 30
th April 2016.  Details of outstanding recommendations are shown in Appendix 2. 

  

 
Figure 4 – Comparison of Assurances 

 

 

Figure 5 – Recommendations Made by Priority 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

21% 

63% 

11% 

5% 

2015/16 

High Substantial Limited Low

18% 

70% 

12% 

2014/15 

High Substantial Limited

20% 

59% 

21% 

2015/16 

High Medium Low

P
age 27



                  7 

Other Significant Work 
 
31. We held a Senior leadership workshop in January 2016 covering the 

Audit Process and the Council's Counter Fraud arrangements. 
 
31. Assurance Lincolnshire co-ordinates the Lincolnshire Counter Fraud 

Partnership whose key aim is to 'Fight Fraud Locally' and co-ordinate 
counter fraud resources effectively.  Results of this work have helped 
generate net savings of over £680k (of which West Lindsey share is 
£169k). 

 
32. In March 2016 we organised the Lincolnshire Audit Committee Forum.  

This proved to be a very successful networking event where public 
sector audit committees shared good practice and discussed emerging 
governance and risk issues.  The topics included – Effective Audit 
Committees – Devolution – Cyber Security. 

 
Delivery of internal audit plan 2015/16 
 
33. Internal Audit’s performance is measured against a range of 

indicators. The table in Figure 6 shows our performance on key 
indicators at the end of the year. We are pleased to report a 
good level of achievement against delivery and the added value 
of our work.  Key improvement areas are needed contemporary 
reporting (timescales) and management implementation of 
recommendations.  

 
34. We will continue to work Senior Management to help improve the 

audit process – including: 
 engagement and agreement of the audit schedule 
 clearance of audit reports through the Corporate Leadership 

Team 
 swift escalation of issues affecting progress and delivery eg 

resources and access to informatio
[...]
ed Members 

to enable them to perform effectively in their roles and to develop to meet the 

future challenges. 

1.3 Following the successful Induction programme undertaken post-election in 

2015, a survey was undertaken in January 2016, asking what sort of training 

Members would like to see provided, the results of which are attached as 

Appendix A to this report.  This survey incorporated a list of planning related 

topics which had been suggested at a workshop held in the latter part of 

2015, and these have already been set in the timetable for the year.   

1.4 It is recognised that councillors live in many different parts of the district and 

some may live some distance from the Guildhall.  Their time may be limited, 

therefore a flexible approach to the delivery of learning and development will 

be adopted wherever possible. This will make use of the different 

development methods available and meet the needs of all the Council 

Members.   

1.5 It is anticipated that on-line development should be available shortly, for both 

generic and bespoke topics.  Participation and completion of courses will be 

able to be monitored to produce usage statistics. 

1.6 All training courses are evaluated.  It is important to carry out an evaluation so 

that better focussed learning and development opportunities can be provided 

and help define future development objectives. 

1.7 Levels of attendance at all training events is collated and this information is 

shared with group leaders. 

1.8 Training sessions will be open to all elected and lay Members. 

1.9 The current Member Development Plan is Appended to this report. 

  

Page 53



Appendix A 

Analysis of results from the 2016 Survey (19 responses received) 

 

  

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

As a District Councillor

As a Ward Councillor

Local Councillor Initiative Fund

Code of Conduct

Declarations of Interest

Licensing Act 2003

Taxi & General Licensing

Budget Management / Financ

Minutes of the meeting


Governance and Audit Committee-  21 June 2016

2

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on  21 June 2016 
commencing at 6.30 pm.

Present: Councillor Giles McNeill (Chairman)
Councillor Jackie Brockway (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor John McNeill
Councillor Mrs Angela White
Andrew Morriss
Peter Walton
Alison Adams

In Attendance:
Ian Knowles Director of Resources and S151 Officer
James O’Shaughnessy Interim Strategic Lead - Transformation
Alan Robinson Strategic Lead – Democracy and Business Support
Tracey Bircumshaw Team Manager – Financial Services
Darren Mellors Team Manager – Business Improvement
Katie Coughlan Governance and Civic Officer

 
 

Apologies: Councillor Sheila Bibb
Councillor David Bond

Membership: Councillor Mick Devine substituted for Councillor Bond (but 
did not attend)

6 CHAIRMAN'S WELCOME AND ANNOUNCEMENT

The Chairman welcomed all those present to the meeting, and in opening shared with the 
Committee the very sad news that earlier in the day former Chairman and District Councillor 
Mrs Irmgard Parrott had passed away in Lincoln County Hospital.

He asked Members and Officers to join him in a minute’s silence as a mark of respect to this 
lovely lady who had served her community outstandingly over the years.
Following the minute’s silence, new Committee Member Councillor John McNeill was 
formally welcomed and thanks were paid to former Committee Member, Councillor Hugo 
Marfleet for the work he had undertaken

7 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD

There was no public participation.



Governance and Audit Committee-  21 June 2016

3

8 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

(a) Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held on 14 April 2016 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee held on 14 April 2016 be approved and signed as a correct record.

(b) Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held on 9 May 2016 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee held on 9 May 2016 be approved and signed as a correct record.

9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made at this stage of the meeting.

10 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE

Members gave consideration to the Matters Arising Schedule which set out the current 
position of all previously agreed actions as at 13 June 2016.

With regard to the green action entitled “report format” the Chairman outlined discussions 
had at his last Chairman’s Briefing meeting and the intention going forward.  This matter 
would be further discussed at the next Chairman’s briefing and Independent Member, Mr 
Morriss, indicated he welcomed the progress and intended next steps.

Further to the last meeting, an Independent Member sought a position update on Quickline 
Business Services.  In light of the confidential nature of this item, Officers undertook to 
provide this at the conclusion of the meeting.

RESOLVED that progress on the Matters Arising Schedule as set out in report 
GA.03 16/17 be received and noted.

11 INTERNAL AUDIT  ANNUAL REPORT

The Internal Audit Plan had been approved at the beginning of the 2015/16 financial year.  
The Committee gave consideration to a report which set out the Head of Internal Audit’s 
opinion on the adequacy of the Council’s governance, risk and control environment and the 
delivery of the Internal Audit Plan for 2015/16.

The purpose of the annual report was to present a summary of the audit work undertaken 
over the past year. In particular it:-

 Included an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the governance 
framework and internal control system and the extent to which the Council relied on it;

 Informed how the plan was discharged and the overall outcomes of the work undertaken;



Governance and Audit Committee-  21 June 2016

4

 Provided a statement on conformance with PSIAS and the results of the internal audit 
quality assurance and improvement programme (QAIP)

 Drew attention to any issues particularly relevant to the Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS).

Officers presented the report in detail and in doing so, outlined the key messages contained 
on page 1 of the annual report.  Governance, Risk and Financial Control had all been 
assessed as Green and performing well, whilst Internal Control had been assessed as 
Amber, performing adequately.  Direction of travel across the areas remained static or had 
seen a positive direction of travel.   It was considered this reflected a significant journey for 
the Authority since its Red rating on Governance in 2013.  It was stressed that an Amber 
status rating for internal control should not be viewed as a negative position in the current 
Local Government environment.  It was an ever changing position which required flexibility 
as opposed to over control and thus Amber was a positive position. 

Explanation was offered as to how each rating status had been arrived at and the factors 
which had been taken into consideration into reaching them.  Potential areas for inclusion in 
the AGS, were outlined on page 2 of the report.

Page 5 of the report outlined to Members the scope of work undertaken by Internal Audit, 
the Audit areas covered and any restrictions or changes made to the plan mid-year.  Charts 
on page 6 outlined to the Committee the comparative position when compared to 2014/15 of 
both assurance opinions given and the number of internal audit recommendations 
implemented.  To-date, 82% of recommendations due by 30 April 2016 had been 
implemented, all outstanding recommendations were outlined to the Committee in Appendix 
2.  A list of all audits undertaken was set out at Appendix 1. 

Referring to page 7 of the report, Auditors outlined the reasons as to why some of the 
indicators had not been achieved.   It was noted the way in which work had been scheduled 
had been changed and this had been of assistance.  It was accepted that further 
improvements could be achieved and audit would continue to work with Senior Management 
to help improve the process including: -

 Engagement and agreement of the audit schedule
 Clearance of audit reports through CLT
 Swift escalation of issues affecting progress and delivery eg resources and access to 

information; and
 Completion of post audit feedback questionnaires 

Finally Members were provided with the Quality Assurance Framework for Audit Lincolnshire 
together with a detailed action plan to demonstrate a drive for continuous improvement 
within the service. (Appendices 3 and 4)

Debate ensued and in opening, the Chairman commented on the much more pleasing 
picture when compared to previous recent years.  Independent Members commented that 
based on the way Audit Lincolnshire undertook their work they had assurance that the 
position could be maintained and challenge would continue to be offered. 

Referring to Appendix 4, the continuous improvement plan for the Audit Lincolnshire service, 
Independent Members enquired as to how they as a Committee sought assurance the plan 



Governance and Audit Committee-  21 June 2016

5

was being delivered.  It was stressed that Audit Lincolnshire was a service provided by the 
County Council and as such its service improvement plan would be held to account by 
Managers at the County Council.  However, if the Committee were minded, Officers would 
request that it be submitted in six months time alongside the internal audit plan progress 
report.  The Committee welcomed this suggestion. 

In responding to Members’ questions, Officers clarified that the implementation of audit 
actions was tracked by the Committee through the internal audit plan quarterly update 
reports, in which all implemented and outstanding actions were detailed.  It was further 
clarified that final assurance opinions issued after a service audit were not necessarily based 
on the total number of recommendations identified but rather the number of high priority 
recommendations.

Referring to figure 3 on page 5 of the report, at the request of a Member, Officers expanded 
on the types of activity which fell into the categories listed.

In concluding, the Director of Resources paid thanks to the Interim Strategic Lead for 
Transformation for the work he and his team had undertaken over the last few years in 
ensuring audit recommendations were tracked and implemented, commenting on the very 
differing picture now when compared to two years ago.  Every audit undertaken was given a 
thorough review and consideration by CLT and whilst it was acknowledged this could 
sometimes result in delays, particularly if an audit had been complex, this change in stance 
was credited as contributing to the significantly improved performance.  It was further noted 
that where areas received a low assurance opinion, it was now standard practice to invite 
the Auditors back within a period of six months, demonstrating that issues were tackled 
quickly.  Green ratings were welcomed but Officers were mindful that processes needed to 
be cost effective and not limit Officer choice and as such were always under review.

RESOLVED that: -

(a) the contents of the report be received and noted: and

(b) the Annual Report be further considered when scrutinising the Annual 
Governance Statement.

12 REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL AUDIT - REPORT FROM THE 
STATUTORY OFFICERS

Consideration was given to a report which reviewed the effectiveness of the internal audit 
service provided by Audit Lincolnshire.

The 2015/16 review had been undertaken on an evidence based desk top approach, the 
content of which was detailed within the report.

Performance results and the overall assessment were once again that the Internal Audit 
function was effective and provided value for money, whilst adding value as an arms length 
view of the Authority’s risks and weaknesses and providing support in addressing the issues.

Members were therefore asked to endorse that the Internal Audit Function was effective.



Governance and Audit Committee-  21 June 2016

6

Members thanked Audit Lincolnshire for the services they provided.

RESOLVED that the report and its conclusion set out in section 5 be accepted.

13 DRAFT MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PLAN

The Committee gave consideration to a report which set out progress to-date and proposals 
for the future of Member Development. 

In presenting the report it was noted that following the successful Induction programme 
undertaken post election in 2015, a survey was undertaken in January 2016, asking what sort 
of training Members would like to see provided, the results of which are attached as 
Appendix A to the report.  

The survey incorporated a list of planning related topics which had been suggested at a 
workshop held in the latter part of 2015, and these had already been set in the timetable for 
the year.  

The Plan recognised that Councillors live in many different parts of the district and some may 
live some distance from the Guildhall.  Their time may be limited, therefore a flexible 
approach to the delivery of learning and development would be adopted wherever possible. 
This would make use of the different development methods available and meet the needs of 
all the Council Members.  

It was anticipated that on-line development would be available shortly, for both generic and 
bespoke topics.  Participation and completion of courses would be able to be monitored to 
produce usage statistics.

All training courses were evaluated.  The importance of evaluation had been recognised in 
ensuring that better focussed learning and development opportunities could be provided and 
help define future development objectives.

Levels of attendance at all training events was collated and this information was shared with 
group leaders.
It was noted that all training sessions would be open to all elected and lay Members.

Officers urged the Governance and Audit Committee to lead by example and encourage their 
peers to attend as many training events as possible.

Debate ensued and the Chairman indicated that he too would like to be provided with the 
level of up-take of on-line training 

The Vice-Chairman commented on the recent improvements in the quality of training offered 
by the Council. It was suggested that the difficult customer / conflict management / 
assertiveness session should touch on on-line situations also.

Officers confirmed that trainers were evaluated also, and changes made where required.



Governance and Audit Committee-  21 June 2016

7

RESOLVED that:- 

(a) the proposed Development Plan be endorsed and supported; and

(b) the progress and implementation of the Plan be reviewed on an 
annual basis. 

14 NARRATIVE STATEMENT AND UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS

Members received the Statement of Accounts for noting prior to submission to the Auditor on 
30 June 2016.

In presenting the report, the Section 151 Officer firstly placed on record his thanks to the 
Financial Services Team Manager and her Team for the work they had undertaken in 
completing the Statements.  The Accounts had been presented at this stage for information 
only.  There was no longer a requirement for them to receive approval prior to the audit, 
however Officers considered it best practice to do so.   The main statement and cover report 
had been circulated at the same time as all other committee reports, however the Full 
Narrative report and Financial Statements had followed, issued on Friday to Members.  It 
was noted that the overall totals and “bottom line” remained the same.  The following 
headlines were shared with the Committee: -

 The outturn was £798k surplus (page 33) reconciled on page 73.
 Usable reserves increased to £21m from £17.7m in 2014/15
 Pension liability improved from £34.7m to £28.9m (using the assumption as 

set out on page 86)

With regard to pension liability, as highlighted the previous year, pension liability was 
calculated annually and did not constitute estimates by the Pension Fund.  It was an 
accounting requirement and on this occasion had produced a welcome reduction in the 
liability of £5.8m.

The Collection Fund (referred to on page 96) included a provision for Business Rate appeals 
of £1.3m which gave rise to a deficit of £3.1m on the Business Rate Collection Fund.  This 
would impact on the revenue account in 2017/18.

In responding to a query around process from an Independent Member, it was re-iterated 
that the purpose of the report this evening was to bring to the attention of Members the 
accounts prior to their submission to the External Auditor, a best practice approach.  
Members would be provided with the opportunity to question the detail when asked to 
approve the accounts in the September.  Furthermore it was noted that full training would be 
provided to the Committee in advance of them receiving the Statement of Accounts for 
approval.

The Committee were reminded of their right to raise any queries with Officers, and were 
encouraged to do so, in the interim period, and of the right to approach the External Auditor.

The Chairman welcomed the improved pension liability position.   



Governance and Audit Committee-  21 June 2016

8

RESOLVED that the report be noted at this stage. 

15 DRAFT AGS 15/16

Consideration was given to a report which presented the draft Annual Governance 
Statement for 2015/16 to Members, whose feedback thereon was sought prior to the final 
version being submitted for approval in July.

The report outlined how the Statement had been developed and the sources of information 
used in this process.  The issues deemed closed from the 14/15 statement were set out in 
section 5 of the report.  Confirmation was sought and received that Members were satisfied 
that sufficient progress had been made to warrant completion.

The Actions relating to Development and Central Lincolnshire Local Plans Team detailed in 
14/15 Statement would be rolled into the 15/16 statement as these areas had not been 
completed in year.

The proposed issues for inclusion were set out at Section 6 of the report and had been 
identified through those items listed at 2.1 of the report.  Confirmation was sought and 
received that Members were in agreement with the list of issues at this stage and did not 
seek amendment to them. 

In responding to the Vice-Chairman’s comments regarding recent cyber-attacks on other 
local authorities and the difficulties this created in completing the simplest tasks.  Officers 
gave assurance and confirmed that both the Disaster Recovery Plan and Business 
Continuity Plan were available to all senior staff in paper versions.  Furthermore it was a 
requirement that they kept a copy of these at home in the event of an emergency. 

It was further noted that the Council resolution on 9 May to investigate alternative 
governance models may be an issue for consideration in the 16/17 AGS.

In light of no suggestions made by the Committee, it was: - 

RESOLVED that the report be noted at this stage

16 WORK PLAN

Members considered their work plan for remaining meetings during the ensuing civic year.

RESOLVED that the work plan as at 13 June 2016 be noted.

The meeting concluded at 7.37 pm.

Chairman


